

No. 21-339

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI HAMZA SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

MAJ TODD PIERCE, JA, USA (RET.) Senior Fellow UNIV. OF MINNESOTA HUMAN RIGHTS CENTER Mondale Hall, N-120 229-19th Avenue South Minneapolis, MN 55455	MICHEL PARADIS <i>Counsel of Record</i> LCDR AARON SHEPARD, USN, JAGC ALEXANDRA LINK DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE MILITARY COMMISSIONS DEFENSE ORGANIZATION 1620 Defense Pentagon Washington, DC 20301 1.703.695.4672 michel.d.paradis.civ@mail.mil
---	---

Counsel for Petitioner

November 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Reply	1
I. The petition was timely.	1
II. This Court should summarily grant, vacate, and remand this case for further consideration in light of <i>Arthrex</i>	4
III. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the standard for determining when a statute vests a Department Head with the power to appoint inferior officers under the Excepting Clause.	8
IV. This case offers an ideal vehicle to answer the questions presented promptly and definitively.....	12
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowman v. Lopereno</i> ,	
311 U.S. 262 (1940)	3
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> ,	
477 U.S. 168 (1986)	2
<i>Dept. of Banking v. Pink</i> ,	
317 U.S. 264 (1942)	2
<i>Durham v. United States</i> ,	
401 U.S. 481 (1971)	3
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> ,	
520 U.S. 651 (1997)	5, 7
<i>European Community v. RJR Nabisco</i> ,	
783 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2015)	2
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox</i> ,	
556 U.S. 502 (2009)	10
<i>Henry v. Rock Hill</i> ,	
376 U.S. 776 (1964)	12
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> ,	
549 U.S. 483 (2007)	2
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> ,	
495 U.S. 33 (1990)	1, 2
<i>Morse v. United States</i> ,	
270 U.S. 151 (1926)	2
<i>RJR Nabisco v. European Community</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	2
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> ,	
398 U.S. 58 (1970)	4
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> ,	
140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	11

<i>United States v. Arthrex,</i>	
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	4, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Maurice,</i>	
26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823).....	10
<i>United States v. Nerad,</i>	
69 M.J. 138 (C.A.A.F. 2010).....	7
<i>Young v. Harper,</i>	
520 U.S. 143 (1997)	2

U.S. Code

10 U.S.C. § 822.....	7, 9
10 U.S.C. § 948b.....	9
10 U.S.C. § 948h	6, 8, 9, 10
10 U.S.C. § 950c	7
10 U.S.C. § 950f	6, 8
10 U.S.C. § 950g.....	1

Miscellaneous

Carol Rosenberg, U.S. Military Jury Condemns Terrorist's Torture and Urges Clemency, N.Y. Times, Oct. 31, 2021.....	6
M. McConnell, The President Who Would Not Be King (2020)	11
Rule 27-3 (CA11 2021).....	2
Rule 35 (CADC 2020).....	3
Rule 35.1 (CA10 2021)	2
